RESOLUTION NO. 2010-697 Late Filing

SPONSOR Mr. Pry

DATE March 15, 2010 COMMITTEE Health and Human Services

A Resolution decreasing existing appropriations in the amount of $1,986,800.00 within
Workforce Investment Act (“WIA”) Formulary funding, and increasing appropriations in
the amount of $276,346.90 in the WIA funding under the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (“ARRA™) of 2009, for a total net decrease of $1,710,453.10, for the
Executive’s Department of Job and Family Services, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, County Council previously adopted Resolution No. 2009-469, which
approved the 2010 operating budget for the County of Summit which approved appropriations
for WIA awards made to the Department of Job and Family Services; and

WHEREAS, the appropriation combined the WIA-Formulary funding with the WIA
funding under the ARRA of 2009, and now requires an adjustment in order to separate these
different funds, correct the award amount remaining available, and provide the necessary funding
for services; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined by reviewing all pertinent information that the
adjustment of the appropriation of the aforementioned grant funds is necessary and in the best

interest of the County of Summit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

WIA-Formula and WIA-Stimulus appropriations are hereby adjusted as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. DESCRIPTION DECREASE INCREASE

Appropriation Adjustments
WIA-Formulary

20024-7152-55701 Summit-Purchased Services $1.,681.800.00
20024-7155-55701 Medina-Purchased Services $305,000.00
Total WIA-Formulary $1,986,800.00

WIA-Stimulus

20024R-7152R-55701 Summit-Purchased Services $212,449.90
20024R-7155R-55701 Medina-Purchased Services $63,897.00
Total WIA-Stimulus $276,346.90
Total Appropriation Adjustments $1,986.800.00 $276,346.90

Total Net Appropriation Decrease $1.710,453.10




RESOLUTION NO.__ 2010-097
PAGE TWO

SECTION 2

The County Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized and directed to effect the within
appropriation adjustments.

SECTION 3

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and
welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit and for the further reason to immediately
provide necessary adjustments to the appropriations for the WIA-Formulary and WIA-Stimulus
funding and for the further reason to immediately facilitate the use of these funds for the
necessary services.

SECTION 4

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 5

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council. and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED March 1. 2010

ADOPTED March 15, 2010

'; Y - 7 Jfﬁ
f f?} VA f@/}gﬁif‘”\
# ;/ Sy

N Yy
ot Ll | _ALLLANN L :
CIERK OF CQ’IUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

APPROVED March 16, 2010

ENACTED EFFECTIVE _ March 16, 2010

Voice Vote: 11-0 YES: Comunale, C%@ﬂ;_gmland, Feeman, Kostandaras,
Poda, Prentice, Rodgers, Schmidt, apiro, Smith




